income, and thus an increase in
valuation, and vice versa.

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS (continued)

STOR-AGE PROPERTY REIT LIMITED
 34

5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)

The table below summarises the significant inputs applied to the trading properties using the DCF methodology.

 Unaudited
30 September

2023

 Unaudited
30 September

2022

 Audited
31 March

2023

South Africa
Average value per m² (ZAR) of trading properties 13 149 12 700 12 837
Discount rate (%) 14.22 13.49 14.08
Exit cap rate (%) 8.51 8.44 8.53

United Kingdom
Average value per sqf (GBP) of trading properties 199  209  196
Discount rate (%) 9.21 8.98 9.33
Exit cap rate (%) 6.17 6.01 6.16

Average value per m2 and sqf based on fully fitted-out GLA and net investment property values.

The table below reflects the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the significant unobservable inputs:

Change in exit
capitalisation rates Change in market rentals Change in discount rates

30 September 2023
(Unaudited)

Valuation
R million

−0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

−1.0%
R million

+1.0%
R million

−0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

South Africa  5 362.0 27.6 (26.6) (66.3) 65.9 32.3 (32.5)
United Kingdom  5 864.9 47.9 (46.4) (66.6) 66.6 38.3 (37.9)
Total  11 226.9 75.5 (73.0) (132.9) 132.5 70.6 (70.4)

30 September 2022
(Unaudited)

South Africa  5 194.3  25.9  (26.6)  (64.3)  64.4  30.9  (31.8)
United Kingdom  4 945.1  39.9  (38.5)  (66.2)  66.8  31.5  (31.1)
Total  10 139.4  65.8  (65.1)  (130.5)  131.2  62.4  (62.9)

31 March 2023
(Audited)

South Africa  5 214.9  28.1  (27.6)  (55.6)  54.9  32.3  (32.1)
United Kingdom  5 516.3  34.0  (32.7)  (57.0)  57.3  26.2  (26.8)
Total  10 731.2  62.1  (60.3)  (112.6)  112.2  58.5  (58.9)

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS (continued)

35STOR-AGE PROPERTY REIT LIMITED CONDENSED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

6. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AUTHORISED

6.1. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS GROUP

 Unaudited
30 September

2023
R’000

 Unaudited
30 September

2022
R’000

Audited
31 March

2023
R’000

Contracted for 63 305  193 441  153 674
Authorised but not contracted for 15 405  129 683  102 868

78 710  323 124  256 541

The capital commitments relate to improvements to investment properties and new property developments. The commitments will be funded from the